
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH 
JANUARY, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair] 
7. Councillor Dorian Williams 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Rob Evans 
2. Councillor Amanda Fox 
3. Councillor Ken Lloyd 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice-Chair] 
   
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21  5 - 22 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2021/22 TO 
2023/24  

23 - 56 

6. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 (THIS 
ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN)  

 

7. 2020/21 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 
30TH SEPTEMBER 2020) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY  

57 - 62 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  63 - 64 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  65 - 76 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD  ON THE 22ND DECEMBER, 2020  

77 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

27th JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Social 
Care & Health Service and considers the budgetary position. 

 

Reasons:  
 

 To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
October 2020, in respect of 2020/21. 

 

 
 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

 Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

27th JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

  

 

The Financial Monitoring Report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Appendix A  
Summary position for the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. Services within 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny remit are forecasting a £933k overspend. 
 
Appendix B 
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets. 
 
Appendix C 
Detailed variances for information purposes only. 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Appendix D 
Details the main variances on capital schemes, which shows a forecasted net spend of 
£262k compared with a working net budget of £419k giving a -£157k variance. The 
balance will be slipped into future years. 
 
Appendix E 
Details all social care capital projects. 
 
Savings Monitoring 
 
Appendix F
[...]
s include payment of 

creditors, management of transport and premises; the assessment and collection of income for 

residential and non residential services; and general business support

23 23 0

Review of Transport for service users, making better 

use of the buses available, and increasing  contracted 

in work

Total Support Services 69 69 0

Community Services Total 292 296 -4

Policy - on Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION

page 4 of 4

P
age 22



 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27th JANUARY 2021 

 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Appendix A – Corporate Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Appendix A(i) – Efficiency summary for the Social Care & Health Service 

Appendix A(ii) – Growth Pressures summary for the Social Care & Health Service 

Appendix B – Budget monitoring report for the Social Care & Health Service  

Appendix C – Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Service 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 Members consider and comment on the budget strategy proposals 

 Members consider and comment on the proposals for delivery of efficiency 
savings for their service area identified in Appendix A(i)  

 Members are also invited to bring forward any other proposals for efficiency 
savings 

 Members examine the Departmental Budgets 

 Members endorse the Charging Digests 
 

Reasons:  

 The Executive Board at its meeting on 18th January 2021 will have considered the 
attached Revenue Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 (Appendix A) and 
endorsed the report for consultation purposes. A verbal update will be given at 
the meeting in relation to any changes or specific proposals made by the 
Executive Board if appropriate. 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

 Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health) 

 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  

Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 

Report Author:  
Randal Hemingway 

 

 
 
 
 

Designation: 
Head of Financial Services  
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
01267 224886  
Rhemingway@carmarthenshire.go 
v.uk   
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27th JANUARY 2021 

 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

2021/22 to 2023/24  
 

 
The objective of the report is to allow members to consider the corporate budget 
strategy for the financial years 2021/22 to 2023/24 to consider the service delivery 
impact and options for the forthcoming years. 

The report is set out as follows:- 

Appendix A 

 The attached report is a copy of the Revenue Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 
that has been presented to the Executive Board. As part of the budget consultation 
process the report is presented to this Scrutiny Committee for your consideration.  
 

 The report provides members with an initial view of the revenue budget issues for the 
forthcoming year and also reflects departmental submissions.  

 
Appendix B 
Current budget extracts for the Social Care & Health Service. 
 
Appendix C 
Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Service. The charges for 2021/22 have yet 
to be adopted and any change to the proposed charges will impact on the 
budget/efficiency proposals. 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Chris Moore  

 
Director of Corporate Services 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 

1. Policy and Crime & Disorder   

The budget is being prepared having regard to the Improvement Plan. 

3. Finance   

The report provides an initial view of the Budget Strategy for 2021/22, together with 
indicative figures for the 2022/23 and 2023/24 financial years. The impact on 
departmental spending will be dependent upon the final settlement from Welsh 
Government and the resultant final Budget adopted by County Council. 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    Chris Moore  

 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – Consultation with relevant partners will be undertaken and 
results will be reported during the budget process. 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – Consultation with other 
organisations will be undertaken and results will be reported during the budget process. 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS AWARE/CONSULTED? 
YES 

(Include any observations here) 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:  
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

2021/22 3 year 
Revenue Budget 

 
Corporate Services Department, County Hall, Carmarthen 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



DETAILED REPORT  

 1 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 
   

27th January 2021 
 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2023/24 
(Copy of Executive Board report 18/01/2021) 

HEAD OF SERVICE & DESIGNATION. 
 
C Moore, Director of Corporate Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 
Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO. 
 
01267 224121 

AUTHOR & DESIGNATION  
 

R Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 

Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO 
 

01267 224886 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Executive Board in November 2020 received a report on the Revenue 
Budget Outlook for 2021/22 to 2023/24 which appraised Members of the 
financial outlook and the proposals for taking forward the budget 
preparation for the three year period. 

1.2. This report provides Members with the current view of the Revenue 
Budget for 2021/22 together with indicative figures for the 2022/23 and 
2023/24 financial years. The report is based on officers’ projections of 
spending requirements and takes account of the provisional settlement 
issued by Welsh Government on 22nd December 2020. It also reflects 
the current departmental submissions for savings proposals after taking 
account of the impact of pandemic on the delivery of these savings.  

1.3. Whilst signifcant work has already been undertaken in preparing the 
budget, this represents an initial position statement which will be 
updated over the coming month as the budget is further developed, 
council members are engaged and public consultation takes place. The 
final settlement is due to be received from Welsh Government on 2nd 
March. 

1.4. The report is broken down into 5 parts: 

 

 Funding Projections 

 Budget Requirement 

 Impact on the Authority’s budget requirement 

 Consultation 

 Conclusion  

Page 27



DETAILED REPORT  

 2 

 Recommendations    

 

2. PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT  

2.1. The provisional settlement was announced on Tuesday 22nd December 
2020. Indicative figures for individual Local Authorities were provided for 
one financial year only, 2021/22, with no further information about future 
years’ settlements.  

2.2. The Westminster Comprehensive Spending Review announced on 25 
November 2020 included a significant Barnett consequential, reported 
at £1.3 billion, though it is understood this includes Covid-19 
expenditure. There were also the following announcements which have 
a material impact on our budget considerations: 

2.2.1. An announcement of a “pay freeze” for public sector 
workers e
[...]
). The 
Aggregate External Finance (AEF) therefore increases to 
£284.820 million in 2021/22. This includes £244k in 
respect of Teachers pay.  

 

This settlement is significantly above our previous assumption of +2.0%, 
however there remains significant risk to our funding position as it 
provides no additional funding either in respect of any future pay award 
or Covid-19 related costs and/or continuing income reduction (discussed 
in paragraph 3.4.3 below) 

On the basis of this experience, and in the absence of any forward 
guidance for future years, the MTFP assumptions for 2022 and beyond 
maintain our current assumptions of annual settlement increases of 
+2.0%, but increases to the assumed level of pay, price and other 
inescapable pressures, leading to a savings target of £17 million over 
the three year MTFP period. 

2.5. Details of the Welsh Government Service Specific Grants were provided 
alongside the provisional settlement on 22 December 2020 at an all 
Wales level. Many remain at broadly at  similar level (cash value level), 
however there are however some important updates : 

- The social care workforce grant has been increased from £40m to 
£50 million across Wales. As was the case last year, we assume that 
the increase, estimated at £600k for Carmarthenshire, can be used 
in full towards the obvious and unavoidable service pressures.  

- The Additional Learning Needs grant of £7.2 million across Wales 
which was introduced last year has been continued. This 

Page 29



DETAILED REPORT  

 4 

continuation is welcome as it can be applied to the department’s 
recurrent need of £400k 

- A reduction of £1.0 million to the Sustainable Waste Management 
Grant, which will reduce the support from Carmarthenshire’s core 
waste budgets by around £55k. 

There are a number of grant changes referred to in narrative to the main 
WG budget narrative which are not reflected in the local government 
provisional grant tables, which we understand are due to
[...]
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Subject: 
2020/21 Half year Performance Report (1st April to 30th September 2020) 

relevant to this Scrutiny 
 

Purpose: 
To examine the report for monitoring purposes. 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
     Information contained within the report be considered 
 

Reasons:  

 Authorities are under a general duty to make arrangements to monitor performance 
 

 We need to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how performance is 
managed, and appropriate interventions implemented 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO   

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-     
Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health) 
Cllr. Peter Hughes- Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism) 
Directorate 
Communities 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Ian Jones 
 
 

Report Author: 
Silvana Sauro 

Designations: 

 
 

Head of Leisure 
 

 
 

Performance, Analysis 
& Systems Manager 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

 

01267 228309 

IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 

01267 228897 

ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 
  

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27th January 2021 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

27th January 2021 
 

2020/21 Half year Performance Report (1st April to 30th September 2020) 
relevant to this Scrutiny 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Note impact of COVID-19 
 

1. This report is focused on the performance measures included in the Corporate Strategy. 
2. The Departmental Business Plan Actions plans set for 2020/21were blindsided due to 

COVID-19 and are currently not being monitored to allow services to focus on dealing 
with emergencies.  

3. Instead of monitoring actions set before the pandemic we produced a half year COVID-
19 Community Impact Assessment.  

4. We will produce an Annual Report for 2020/21 o
[...]
est Quartile Welsh Median Our Actual Quarter
1 Quarter 2 Quarter

3
End of
Year

The percentage of people referred to
the National Exercise Referral
scheme that complete the 16 week
programme

PAM/041

Not applicable Q2:
56.7

End Of Year:
57.4

Target:
0.0

Result:
0.0

Target:
55.0

Result:
0.0

Calculation:
(0÷1) ×

100

Target:
55.0

Target:
55.0

Comment Due to the second wave of COVID-19, NERS has not been able to resume as planned and is
now unlikely to resume anytime soon. Potentially not until spring 2021.

Remedial Action We will continue to communicate with our funding body and have all the measures/processes
in place to be able to resume NERS once we get the clearance to do so.

Service Head: Ian Jones Performance status: Off target

OFF TARGET

Page 2 of 2
Page 62



 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE :   Social Care & Health  
 
DATE OF MEETING :  27th January, 2021 

 
ITEM RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 
EXPLANATION REVISED 

SUBMISSION 
DATE 

Older 
People’s Day 
Services 
Recovery 
Plan 

Alex Williams, 
Head of 
Integrated 
Services 

On further consideration, it has 
been determined that the decision 
surrounding the day services 
interim model is an operational 
one, and Executive Board approval 
is not required. Therefore, a paper 
is no longer proceeding to 
Executive Board, so there is no 
paper to scrutinise. It is proposed 
that Scrutiny Members are updated 
in an informal session, so they are 
up to speed with how the day 
services model is going to 
progress.  This was agreed by the 
Scrutiny Chair on 13/01/21. 

To SC&H 
Scrutiny 
Development 
Session – 27th 
January, 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Services & 
Support for 
Children & 
Young 
People (Multi 
Agency 
Forum 
Update)  

 

Avril Bracey 

Head of Adult 
Social Care 

Since the multi-agency forum 
group was set up there have been 
a number of other forums 
established to respond to this 
agenda. In view of this workshops 
have been arranged for Ja
[...]
sible Officer Executive Portfolio Scrutiny 
Committee to 
be consulted 

Date of expected decision by Executive Board  

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DEPOSIT  Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning / Ian R Llewelyn  

Planning   21st December 20 

REGIONAL TECHNICAL STATEMENT Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning /Hugh Towns  

Planning TBC 21st Dec 20 

WASTE COLLECTION STRATEGY REVIEW  Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Dan John /Geinor 
Lewis  

Environment TBC Feb 2021 

CARMARTHENSHIRE POLLINATOR 
ACTION PLAN 

Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning /Rosie Carmichael 

Planning  TBC 27th April 21 

HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANUAL  
 

Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways/ 
Chris Nelson/ Richard Waters 
 

Environment EPP Feb 21  July 21  

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Rhys Davies 

Environment TBC 27th September 21 

AMR PLANNING  Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning 

Deputy Leader  27th September 2021 

APR  Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning 

Deputy Leader TBC 27th September 21 

EQUESTRIAN STRATEGY 
 

Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways 
/Caroline Ferguson 
 

Environment  25th October 21 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

P
age 76



 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 22 December 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, K.Davies, W.T. Evans, R. James (In place of K. 
Madge), D. Jones (In place of A.L. Fox), M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, B.A.L. Roberts, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.T. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00 pm - 3.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Fox and Kevin 
Madge.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) INSPECTION OF INTEGRATED 
SERVICES; PROGRESS UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM 
INSPECTION 
 
The Committee received a progress update on Carmarthenshire County Council’s 
action plan developed following the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) inspection.  
 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) undertook a two-week inspection of older people 
services in Carmarthenshire in May 2019 under the theme “Prevention and Promoting 
Independence”.  The report published, in August 2019, confirmed a number of 
strengths and areas of good practice demonstrated by the Authority. The report also 
highlighted some areas for improvement. As a result, Carmarthenshire County 
Council’s Integrated Services developed an action plan, which commenced in July 
2019 to address areas where it could make improvements.  The Committee approved 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 
 

the plan at its meeting on the 21st November, 2019. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Health and Social Care advised the Committee that 
despite the pandemic actions continued to be implemented and that good progress 
had been made against the plan.  The use of Eclipse (a new software application) had 
seen improvement in case monitoring.  The introduction of Eclipse in March 2021 (a 
new software application) would also help improve case monitoring.   
 
It was stated that Care Inspectorate Wales would be undertaking an assurance check 
early in 2021 to formally review progress against the plan.  
 
The following questions / observations were raised: 
 

 Concern was raised that due to the use of IT system fo
[...]
care framework agreement and it was hoped that this 
would address some of the capacity issues in the more rural areas. 

 Clients receiving care through direct payments but left without support due 
to carers self-isolating were advised to contact Delta where an emergency 
team would investigate the issue.   
The Committee was advised that the action plan was aimed at both 
managerial and front-line staff.  Whilst there was a need for a management 
response, front line staff had been involved in the development of the plan.  
It was noted that the inspection report was useful and that some 
weaknesses had already been recognised by the Authority prior to the 

Page 78



 
 

audit. 

 With regard to staff retention, the Head of Integrated Services advised that 
staff tended to stay with the Authority and that many were promoted leaving 
vacancies elsewhere in the organisation.  

 

RESOLVED that the Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection of Integrated 
Services progress update on recommendations arising from inspection be 
noted.  
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 27th January, 2021 be noted. 
 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 19TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 19th November, 2020 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21
	Appendix A-C October 2020
	Appendix D Capital October 2020
	Appendix E Capital October 2020
	Appendix F Savings October 2020

	5 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2021/22 to 2023/24
	Appendix A Revenue Budget Strategy
	Appendix A(i) Efficiency Proposals
	Appendix A(ii) Growth Bids
	Appendix B Budget Monitoring
	Appendix C Charging Digest

	7 2020/21 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY
	Report
	pims
	PIMS Scrutiny report



	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	9 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forward Work Programme
	Executive Board FWP - November 2020

	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 22ND DECEMBER, 2020

	J0cy9zY3J1dGlueVJlcG9ydC5hc3AA: 
	printButtonsBtn: 





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of A.L. Fox), I.W. Davies, K.Davies, 
R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, R. James (In place of K. Madge), M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.T. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources 
J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 11.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Fox, Kevin Madge 
and Louvain Roberts.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Ken Lloyd 4 - Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2020/21. 

5 - Revenue Budget Strategy 

Consultation 2021/22 To 2023/24 

Close family 

member is a carer 

in the Shared Lives 

Scheme. 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 



 
 

 
4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 

 
[NOTE: Cllr. K. Lloyd had earlier declared an interest in this item]. 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st October, 2020 in respect of the 2020/21 
financial year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £933K on the 
revenue budget and net variance of -£157K against the 2020/21 approved capital 
budget. 
 
The following questions / observations were raised on the report:  
 

 In response to the use of the £157k capital variance the Head of Financial 
Services advised that this was not unusual and confirmed that there were 
no accounting concerns regarding this.  

 Concern was raised that the overspend would have been higher if some 
services hadn’t closed.  It was stated that unfortunately, difficult 
circumstances had contributed to a positive impact on the budget and with 
the return of services this would have to be carefully monitored. 

 It was asked if care workers would be receiving a second payment from 
Welsh Government.  The Committee was advised that future payments was 
a Welsh Government decision but that the question would be asked via the 
WLGA.  

 It was stated that complaints had been received that some had been 
eligible for the carers payment despite only working an hour.  The Head of 
Integrated Services advised that the eligibility criteria for payment was set 
by Welsh Government.   

 Clarification was asked what the term ‘rightsizing’ meant.  The Head of 
Integrated Services advised that this was ensuring that the level of care 
packages and support provided was at the right level. 

 Concern was raised regarding the availability of funding in meeting the 
increased demand on Mental Health services.  It was stated that the Head 
of Adult Social Care was monitoring the situation carefully to ensure that 
funding was allocated to the right budget areas to service the increased 
demand. 

 Concern was raised regarding the vacancies within the Occupational 
Therapy team and staffing levels in general.  The Committee was advised 
there were very few vacancies and that two Occupational Therapy 
vacancies had recently been filled.  It was also stated that when an 
underspend is shown at the start of the year, it would remain for the rest of 
the financial year as there is no back payment of salary cost.  The Group 
Accountant stated additional information could be included within the report 
to clarify the position.  

 It was stated that now was the time to look at developing a workforce 
development strategy.  The Head of Integrated Services confirmed that the 
Communities Department were already developing a strategy and that 
various programmes were in place providing opportunities for apprentices 
to gain qualifications while working.  The department was also looking to 



 
 

link with various colleges to develop new courses.  The Executive Board 
Member for Social Care and Health advised that Pentre Awel would also 
provide opportunities for on-site training.  

 An update was requested on Cwm Aur and the partial delivery of savings.  
It was stated that costs had not increased and that at the time of setting the 
contract potential savings had been identified but not delivered but that this 
was on the workplan to be revisited.  

 It was asked how many out of County placement the Authority had.  The 
Head of Integrated Services advised that there were very few placements 
outside of County but she did not have the actual figures to hand, but would 
confirm at a later date. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
[NOTE: Cllr. K. Lloyd had earlier declared an interest in this item]. 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 
which had been considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on the 18th 
January, 2021.  It was also noted that members of the Committee had recently 
attended consultation events on the budget which had provided them with an 
opportunity to ask questions and seek clarification on various aspects of the 
budget. 
 
The report provided Members with the current view of the Revenue Budget for 
2021/22 together with indicative figures for the 2023/24 financial years.  
 
The Committee considered the following detailed budget information appended to 
the Strategy relevant to its remit.  
 

 Appendix A – Corporate Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 Appendix A(i) – Efficiency summary for the Social Care & Health Service 

 Appendix A(ii) – Growth Pressures summary for the Social Care & Health 
Service 

 Appendix B – Budget monitoring report for the Social Care & Health Service  

 Appendix C – Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Service 
 
The Head of Financial Services provided an overview of the report.  He stated that 
the increase in the provisional settlement was 3.8% and that the Aggregate 
External Finance (AEF) increased to £284.820 million in 2021/22. This included 
£244k in respect of Teachers pay. 
 
The social care workforce grant had been increased from £40m to £50 million 
across Wales.  The increase was estimated at £600k for Carmarthenshire.  
 
The Committee was advised that the minister’s letter which accompanied the 
provisional settlement stated that Local Authorities should meet any future pay 
awards from their budgets.  It was also stated that while £500K had been set aside 
in the budget specifically for Mental Health services, it would be difficult to predict 
the demand.  
 



 
 

Due to delays with settlement figures publication of the final settlement would not 
be until the 2nd March. 
 
The following questions/issues were raised on the report: 
 

 Due to concerns regarding Mental Health, it was asked if any planning had 
taken place for post Covid and had discussions been had with other 
statutory services and the third sector.  The Head of Integrated Services 
advised that the community mental health teams were fully integrated and 
that throughout the pandemic a clear working infrastructure had been 
established.  Specific working groups were in place looking at the way 
forward and would inform changes to commissioning services ensuring that 
the level of needs could be met.  It was stated that the transformation in 
mental health programmes had not stopped but there was recognition that 
requirements were different due to the pandemic.  

 It was asked what impact Brexit would have on the Council.  The Head of 
Financial Services advised that it was too early to quantify but that there 
would be an impact on free movement of goods and potential further 
increase in inflationary levels.  
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
4.1 The 2021/22 – 2023/24 Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation 

be received; 

4.2 The Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Service, as 

detailed in Appendix C to the report, be endorsed. 

 
 

6. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 
 
The Committee had been advised that the Corporate Strategy 2018/23 - Update 
April 2021 had been withdrawn and would be considered at the next Scrutiny 
Committee on the 11th March, 2021.  
 

7. 2020/21 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2020) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report for the period 1st 
April to 30th September 2020, which focused on the performance measure 
included in the Corporate Strategy.   
 
The report highlighted that a half year Covid-19 Community Impact Assessment 
had been produced to enable services to focus on dealing with emergencies 
instead of the previously set actions.  
 
The Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health highlighted that adult 
obesity, the exercise referral scheme and the 16 week exercise referral 
programme were off target.  This was due to Covid and the closure of the Leisure 
Centres, but it was hoped that these would resume soon.  
 
The following observations / questions was raised on the report:- 
 



 
 

 It was asked if the potential of providing on-line rehabilitation classes had 
been explored.  The Committee was advised that the leisure department 
provided a comprehensive number of on-line exercise classes but that 
some of these would not be suitable for people from the referral scheme.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.  
 

 Older People’s Day Services Recovery Plan  

 Services & Support for Children & Young People (Multi Agency Forum 
Update) 

 Dementia Action Plan 

 Departmental Business Plan 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 11th March, 2021 be noted. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 22ND DECEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 22nd December, 2020 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


